

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

LYNETTE BURNS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation,
DEREK HICKS, individually and in his official
capacity, TERRANCE HILL, individually and
in his official capacity, and DARRYL HOPSON,
individually and in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

Court of Appeals
No. 98-213029

Lower Court
No. 95-529767-CL

MARY KATHERINE NORTON (P32059)
ELIZABETH A. CABOT (P36677)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
1000 Farmer Street
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 965-3464

JUNE BOYD (P43283)
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants
1650 First National Building
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 237-3010

KINGSLEY R. BROWNE
Pro hac vice
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Individual Freedom
Wayne State University Law School
471 W. Palmer Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 577-0476

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW xi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE STATEMENTS THAT SUPPORTED THE “HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT”
SEXUAL HARASSMENT CLAIM ARE PROTECTED SPEECH UNDER THE
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 3

A. IMPOSING LIABILITY FOR THE EXPRESSION OF OFFENSIVE OPINIONS
VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH GUARANTEES OF THE STATE AND
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS 4

1. DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS WERE HELD LIABLE
BECAUSE OF THE VIEWPOINT EXPRESSED BY THE
CHALLENGED SPEECH 4

2. THE JUDGMENT AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS IS
INVALID IF IT RESTS EVEN IN PART ON PROTECTED
SPEECH 6

B. NO SUPREME COURT DOCTRINE UNDER WHICH SPEECH
REGULATION RECEIVES RELAXED SCRUTINY DEPRIVES THE
CHALLENGED SPEECH OF FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION 8

1. THE CHALLENGED SPEECH IS NOT REGULABLE
UNDER EITHER THE “FIGHTING WORDS” OR
OBSCENITY DOCTRINES 11

2. THE “LABOR SPEECH” DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE
BECAUSE IT RESTS ON A “TRANSACTIONAL”
RATIONALE 12

3.	WORKPLACE SPEECH IS NOT REGULABLE UNDER THE CAPTIVE-AUDIENCE DOCTRINE	13
4.	SECTION 103(i)(iii) IS NOT A VALID “TIME, PLACE, OR MANNER” REGULATION	14
5.	SECTION 103(i)(iii) IS NOT SAVED BY THE “SECONDARY EFFECTS” DOCTRINE	16
C.	EXISTING CASE LAW ON FREE SPEECH AND SEXUAL HARASSMENT DOES NOT VALIDATE HOSTILE-ENVIRONMENT HARASSMENT LAW	17
1.	THE SUPREME COURT’S DICTUM IN <i>R.A.V.</i> DOES NOT SAVE SECTION 103(i)(iii)	18
2.	LOWER COURT CASE LAW UPHOLDING REGULATION OF WORKPLACE SPEECH IS BOTH ERRONEOUS AND INCOMPLETE	23
II.	SECTION 103(i)(iii) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE IT FAILS TO GIVE SPEAKERS ADEQUATE NOTICE OF WHAT SPEECH IS PROHIBITED AND BECAUSE IT ALLOWS JURIES TO IMPOSE LIABILITY BASED UPON THEIR DISAGREEMENT WITH THE IDEAS EXPRESSED	28
A.	THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 103(i)(iii) IS INHERENTLY VAGUE	29
B.	THE VAGUENESS OF SECTION 103(i)(iii) IS AGGRAVATED BY THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES TEST	30
C.	THE VAGUENESS OF THE HARASSMENT STANDARD IS NOT MITIGATED BY THE “REASONABLE PERSON” TEST	31
III.	SECTION 103(i)(iii) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD BECAUSE IT REACHES SUBSTANTIALLY MORE SPEECH THAN THE CONSTITUTION PERMITS	33
A.	THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 103(i)(iii) IS OVERBROAD ON ITS FACE	34
B.	THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES STANDARD AND THE DOCTRINE OF RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR COMBINE WITH THE VAGUENESS OF THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE TO MAGNIFY THE STATUTE’S OVERBREADTH	37

C. THE VAGUENESS AND OVERBREADTH OF THE LAW HAS LED TO A
CONSENSUS AMONG ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES, LAWYERS, AND
COURTS THAT EMPLOYERS MUST BE DILIGENT IN CENSORING THE
SPEECH OF THEIR EMPLOYEES 38

D. EMPLOYERS HAVE RESPONDED PREDICTABLY TO THE LIABILITY
REGIME BY ENGAGING IN DRACONIAN CENSORSHIP OF THEIR
EMPLOYEES' SPEECH 41

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adtranz v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	48-49
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 846, 21 Cal. 4th 121 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1138 (2000)	27
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	11
<i>American Mail-Well Envelope</i> , 105 LAB. ARB. (BNA) 1209 (1995)	44
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)	10, 34, 41
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	23
<i>Baliko v. Stecker</i> , 645 A.2d 1218 (N.J. Super. 1994)	24, 34
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	20
<i>Baty v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Berman v. Washington Times Corp.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16476 (D.D.C. 1994)	27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	34
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	42
<i>Burns v. McGregor Elec. Indus.</i> , 989 F.2d 959 (8th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	11
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	16
<i>Clarion Sintered Metals, Inc.</i> , 110 LAB. ARB. (BNA) 770 (1998)	44

<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	26
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	6
<i>County of Ramsey</i> , 114 LAB. ARB. (BNA) 993 (2000)	45
<i>Curry v. Department of the Navy</i> , 13 M.S.P.R. 326 (1982)	43
<i>Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	34-35
<i>Danca v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , Mich. App., No. 208738 (unpublished)	10
<i>Davis v. Monsanto Chem. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 345 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1110 (1989)	41
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 516 U.S. 974 (1995)	23
<i>Doe v. University of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	36
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	33
<i>Downer v. Detroit Receiving Hosp.</i> , 191 Mich. App. 232, 477 N.W.2d 146 (1991)	48
<i>Dubiel v. United States Postal Service</i> , 54 M.S.P.R. 428 (1992)	43
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991)	33, 34
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	13
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	5
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	6
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	29

<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	30, 31
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	15, 30
<i>Holland v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 31 F.3d 1118 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	29
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	15
<i>Iota XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	8
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 847 (D. Minn. 1993)	27
<i>Katz v. Dole</i> , 709 F.2d 251 (4th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	46
<i>Lambert v. Morehouse</i> , 843 P.2d 1116 (Wash. App. 1993)	43
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	13
<i>Lehmann v. Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc.</i> , 626 A.2d 445 (N.J. 1993)	10, 33
<i>Lipsett v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Mackenzie v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 331 (Wisc. App. 2000)	43
<i>Merriex v. Henderson</i> , EEOC, Appeal No. 01A00583 (May 16, 2000)	38
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	11
<i>Moffett v. Gene B. Glick Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 244 (N.D. Ind. 1985)	40
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	29
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	2, 6, 7, 27, 30
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	12

<i>Olive v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 969 F. Supp. 564 (D. Ariz. 1996)	44
<i>Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 110 LAB. ARB. (BNA) 803 (1998)	45
<i>PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 113 LAB. ARB. (BNA) 833 (2000)	45
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8, 11, 17-23, 27
<i>Radtke v. Everett</i> , 442 Mich. 368, 501 N.W.2d 155 (1993)	15, 30, 31, 33, 48
<i>RMS Technologies, Inc.</i> , 94 LAB. ARB. (BNA) 297 (1990)	44
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	13, 14, 24, 26, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	4
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	13, 14
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	17, 35
<i>Smoier v. Department of Corrections</i> , Mich. App., No. 223043 (unpublished)	10
<i>Snohomish County Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 115 LAB. ARB. (BNA) 1 (2001)	45
<i>Spain v. Gallegos</i> , 26 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	25
<i>Torres v. Pisano</i> , 116 F.3d 625 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 997 (1997)	41
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	9, 17, 22, 25

<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	36
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Lane</i> , 31 S.W.3d 282 (Tex. App. 2000)	42
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14, 25
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	8
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	26
<i>Williams v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 943 P.2d 10 (Colo. App. 1996)	42
<i>Woods-Pirozzi v. Nabisco Foods</i> , 675 A.2d 684 (N.J. Super. 1996)	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Michigan Constitution, Article I, Section 5	passim
United States Constitution, First Amendment	passim

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 2381	21
Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act MCL 37.2103(i), MSA 3.548(103)(i)	passim
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	5,13, 22

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Bernstein, David E., <i>Antidiscrimination Laws and the First Amendment</i> , 66 MO. L. REV. 83 (2001)	4
Browne, Kingsley R., <i>Title VII as Censorship: Hostile-Environment Harassment and the First Amendment</i> , 52 OHIO ST. L.J. 481 (1991)	4

Browne, Kingsley R., <i>Workplace Censorship: A Response to Professor Sangree</i> , 47 RUTGERS L. REV. 579 (1995)	4
Browne, Kingsley R., <i>Zero Tolerance for the First Amendment: Title VII's Regulation of Employee Speech</i> , 27 OHIO N. U. L. REV. 563 (2001)	4, 5, 45
Fallon, Richard H., Jr., <i>Sexual Harassment, Content Neutrality, and the First Amendment Dog That Didn't Bark</i> , 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 1	9
Gerard, Jules B., <i>The First Amendment in a Hostile Environment: A Primer on Free Speech and Sexual Harassment</i> , 68 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1003 (1993)	4
Holmes, Oliver W., THE COMMON LAW (1881)	32, 33
Jack, Lyon & Jones, P.A., <i>Wal-Mart Ordered to Pay \$50 Million as a Warning Against Permitting Sexual Harassment</i> , ARKANSAS EMPLOYMENT LAW LETTER, November, 1995	39
Littman, Margaret, <i>Keeping out Sexual Harassment Means Acting Before it Happens</i> , CRAIN'S DETROIT BUSINESS, Sept. 14, 1998	40
Montwieler, Nancy, <i>EEOC Attorney Advises Employers to Establish Clear Anti-Harassment Policies</i> , DAILY LAB. REP. (BNA) No. 60, at A-3 (March 28, 2000)	38
Rauch, Jonathan, <i>Offices and Gentlemen</i> , NEW REPUBLIC, June 23, 1997.	38
Saad, Henry W., <i>The Case for Prohibitions of Racial Epithets in the University Classroom</i> , 37 WAYNE L. REV. 1351 (1991)	26
Sangree, Suzanne, <i>A Reply to Professors Volokh and Browne</i> , 47 RUTGERS L. REV. 595 (1995)	47
Schlissel, Lois C., <i>What is Sexual Harassment? – An Overview</i> , (on-line newsletter of law firm of Meyer, Suozzi, English & Klein, P.C., http://www.msek.com/disc_980926.html (1998)	39
Tribe, Laurence, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1988)	13
Volokh, Eugene, <i>Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment</i> , 39 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1791 (1992)	5

Volokh, Eugene, *What Speech Does “Hostile Work Environment”
Harassment Law Restrict?*, 85 GEO. L.J. 627 (1997) 4
